

# 24-644

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

E. JEAN CARROLL,

*Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,*

—against—

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his personal capacity,

*Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-COUNTER-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN  
D. BRANDON TRICE  
MAXIMILIAN T. CREMA  
THOMAS A. LLOYD  
AVITA ANAND  
KAPLAN MARTIN LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas,  
Suite 1500  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 316-9500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter-  
Defendant-Appellee*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....12

I. DONALD TRUMP IS NOT ENTITLED TO PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY FOR THE STATEMENTS AT ISSUE HERE .....12

A. Presidential immunity is waivable. ....12

1. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Trump v. United States* did not change the relevant law. ....13

2. Contrary to Trump’s suggestion, presidential immunity is not a jurisdictional question. ....15

3. The conclusion that presidential immunity from damages lawsuits is waivable is reinforced by the fact that every other form of federal immunity can be waived. ....18

B. Trump waived whatever presidential immunity he might have had. ....20

1. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Trump v. United States* did not change the relevant law with respect to waiver. ....20

2. This Court’s decision in *Carroll 3* held that Trump waived immunity. ....21

3. The district court correctly found that Trump waived immunity.....21

C.	Trump is not entitled to presidential immunity with respect to the claim at issue in this case.....	23
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO CARROLL.....	29
A.	The District Court properly held that Trump’s statements were false. ....	29
B.	The District Court properly held that Trump’s statements were made with actual malice.....	32
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED TRUMP’S IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY .....	36
A.	Trump waived these arguments. ....	36
B.	Trump’s arguments are meritless in any event.....	39
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED TRUMP’S MOTION FOR A REMITTUR AS TO THE \$7.3 MILLION COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARD .....	40
A.	The \$7.3 million award reflects all compensatory damages other than the reputation repair program. ....	40
B.	The \$7.3 million award was reasonable.....	42
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON COMMON-LAW MALICE.....	44
VI.	THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CORRECTLY STATED THE BURDEN OF PROOF FOR AWARDED PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	48
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED TRUMP’S MOTION FOR A REMITTITUR AS TO THE \$65 MILLION PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD .....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Osborne</i> , 2020 WL 6151249 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2020).....	54
<i>Barkley v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2357295 (E.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012).....	50
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Belmac Hygiene, Inc. v. Belmac Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 835 (2d Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , No. 98-1992 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2002).....	17
<i>B-Steel of Kansas, Inc. v. Texas Indus., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	27
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001) .....	33
<i>Bundy v. Navarro</i> , No. 16 Civ. 1047 (D. Nev. July 15, 2016).....	17
<i>Cantu v. Flanigan</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y 2010) .....	44
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 66 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	5

<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 418 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 124 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	5, 7, 29, 30
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	30, 31
<i>Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	34, 35, 41, 49
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17
<i>Cleghorn v. N.Y. Central &amp; Hudson River Railroad Co.</i> , 56 N.Y. 44 (1874) .....	49, 50
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17, 23, 26
<i>Cohen v. Trump</i> , No. 23-25 (2d Cir. July 24, 2023).....	16
<i>Corrigan v. Bobbs-Merrill Co.</i> , 228 N.Y. 58 (1920) .....	3, 48, 49, 50
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>D.C. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-2488 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2019) .....	16
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....	45

<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Emanian v. Rockefeller Univ.</i> , 971 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Engel v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Freeman v. Guiliani</i> , No. 21 Civ. 3354 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2023) .....	44, 55
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	15
<i>Greenaway v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	55
<i>Greenbaum v. Svenska Handelsbank</i> , 979 F. Supp. 973 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	49
<i>Gross v. Rell</i> , 585 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Herlihy v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 214 A.D.2d 250 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	47
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	28
<i>Imbrogno v. Chamberlin</i> , 89 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1996).....	51

<i>Jennings v. Yurkiw</i> , 18 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	52, 53
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , No. 94 Civ. 290 (E.D. Ark. July 3, 1997).....	17
<i>K&amp;D, LLC v. Trump Old Post Off., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6173449 (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	16
<i>Kline v. Sec. Guards, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	50
<i>Keyter v. Bush</i> , No. 03 Civ. 02496 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2004).....	17
<i>Lafferty v. Jones</i> , 2022 WL 18110184 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2022).....	56
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992) .....	47
<i>Lynch v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 171 A.D. 399 (1st Dep’t 1916) .....	44
<i>Mendez v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	43
<i>Mirlis v. Greer</i> , 952 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Morsette v. “The Final Call,”</i> 309 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	45, 47, 48
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 553 U.S. 353 (2001).....	15, 16

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	35
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 113 F.4th 245 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	32
<i>Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of N.Y.C. v. City of New York</i> , 310 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 2024 WL 5295022 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 16, 2024).....	26
<i>Pignons S.A. de Mecanique v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Prozeralik v. Cap. Cities Comm’cns</i> , 222 A.D.2d 1020 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	43, 45, 46
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993) .....	45, 47
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Rall v. Hellman</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 860 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	48



<i>Romano v. Tine</i> , 62 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Rubin v. Sterling Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 164 Vt. 582 (1996).....	50
<i>Santos v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 1186818 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1996).....	50
<i>Saunders v. Bush</i> , No. 92-1962 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 1992).....	17
<i>Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of Bronx</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 65 (1969).....	33
<i>Sealey v. Giltner</i> , 197 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Sharapata v. Town of Islip</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 332 (1982).....	46
<i>Shuford v. Cardoza</i> , 2023 WL 2706255 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023).....	53
<i>Simpson v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Stuart v. Stuart</i> , 297 Conn. 26 (2010).....	50
<i>Synder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 25
<i>The Berlitz Schools of Languages of Am., Inc. v. Everest House</i> , 619 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1980).....	34

<i>Thomas v. G2 FMV, LLC</i> , 147 A.D.3d 700 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	48
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	24
<i>Trump v. Carroll</i> , 292 A.3d 220 (D.C. 2023) .....	28
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018) .....	25
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020) .....	25
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....	passim
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 591 U.S. 786 (2020) .....	14, 17
<i>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	52, 53, 55
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	24
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Loc. 1804-1</i> , 44 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	38

*United States v. Quintieri*,  
306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....41

*United States v. Spoor*,  
904 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018).....39

*United States v. Spruill*,  
808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. 2015).....38

*Warren v. Pataki*,  
823 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016).....30

*Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....55

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....16

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 103(d).....39

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....39

Fed. R. Evid. 611 .....39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 49(a) .....37

**STATUTES**

N.Y. CPLR § 5501(c) .....42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, *Executive Privileges and Immunities: The Nixon and Clinton Cases*, 108 Harv. L. Rev. 701 (1995).....18

*Congressional Oversight of the White House*, 45 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_, 2021 WL 222744, (Jan. 8, 2021).....19

*Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena*, 38 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_, 2014 WL 10788678 (Jul. 15, 2014).....19

44 N.Y. Jur. 2d, Defamation and Privacy § 230.....46

N.Y. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. 3:30 .....45

Prosser & Keeton, Torts § 2 (5th ed. 1984).....47

Robert D. Sack & LyriSSa Barnett Lidsky, *Sack on Defamation*, § 10:3.5[A] (5th ed. 2017).....46

*Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President*, 43 Op. O.L.C. \_\_\_, 2019 WL 2315338 (May 20, 2019).....19
